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	National Academy
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	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Universities
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	Industry 

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	SMEs

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Individual researcher from a university
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	Individual researcher from industry

	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	Other (please describe): 


Question1: What should the UK’s high-level objectives be for FP8?

To secure innovative and competitive advantage from EU investment in Research and Innovation. 
To enhance opportunities that will benefit the UK’s R&D community through collaborative projects that will enable technology exploitation and maximise the UK’s ability to leverage EU intellectual property. 

In the context of research whose finality is public sector markets, to secure benefit for the taxpayer and for national competitiveness through common funding of relevant technologies and projects.

Question 2: How can FP8 help deliver economic growth throughout the life of the programme and beyond?

Sustain the momentum of collaborative research projects through supporting the implementation, continuity, and exploitation/commercialisation of projects.
Provide an innovative framework that is flexible to the different product and market lifecycles ,e.g. air transport has a very long lifecycle and suits long duration programmes, other markets e.g. security  have much shorter cycles. 


Question 3: How should FP8 support the wider European context including Europe 2020 and the European Research Area?

No comment
Question 4: The study Impact of the EU RTD Framework Programme on the UK has indicated a number of broad benefits to the UK of the programme. Are these benefits identified appropriately and there other impacts that should be considered in addition? 
No comment

Question 5: How can FP8 make a positive contribution to the UK economy – and the low-carbon economy in particular?

FP8 can positively impact the UK economy by supporting sectors that are leading the way in rebalancing and growing the economy. These include high value manufacturing and advanced engineering sectors such as defence and security which have considerable export potential. 
The UK economy would also benefit from promoting an integrated transport system and a secure and sustainable energy network. 

Question 6: How can FP8 support innovation in the UK?

Ensure that FP8 is aligned to UK industry research priorities.

UK universities are very successful in winning FP funds. However with industry being less successful, the result is that non UK industry gets more economic benefit, UK universities should be encouraged to partner with UK industry within a consortium, as well as other companies from across the EU.
Question 7: What are your views on the split of the FP7 budget between these specific programmes? Should this change in FP8? 
The split between specific programmes is broadly correct; the majority of funding is in the Cooperation area where the collaborative R&D projects lie.

Our interest in Cooperative programmes is primarily in the Security theme which is directed largely (though not exclusively) at preparing technologies for use in public sector final markets.  In its first years, this has not been an unqualified success: in particular there has been insufficient linkage between users of the technology (ie the public sector market) and the development of the theme under guidance from ESRIF.  

The Commission is addressing this discontinuity in a constructive way, and we are therefore hopeful that the problem will be remedied in the later calls of FP7 and then in FP8.  

The introduction of Security research at EU level in FP7 is an important development, recognising the operational and commercial value of devising common standards and systems for Member State users and EU (and international) agencies, and the opportunity to reap scale benefits from subsequent procurement. It is also supportive of public procurement as an instrument for growth (as described in the EU 2020 Strategy).  We consider that the theme should be expanded in FP8. 

Question 8: Which areas of Framework Programme funding provide the most EU added-value (see paragraph 6)? And which the least?
The Cooperation Programme provides the most added value as this is source of collaborative R&D projects. 
Question 9: Can efficiencies be found in the Framework Programme because of overlaps between different areas of funding?
In the context of security and defence, the Commission, European Defence Agency and European Space Agency established the arrangement known as European Framework Cooperation (EFC) in Nov 2009.  Providing the administrative challenges can be overcome, we consider that this is an appropriate route to address complementarities between security and defence-related technologies (while recognising that defence-specific technologies should remain the exclusive responsibility of Member States).  In the context of Unmanned Aerial Systems, for example, the development of infrastructure, components to common standards, and an informed regulatory framework for flight in non-segregated airspace potentially offers efficiencies to the public sector, both through non-duplication and through scale effects at EU level.  CBRN is another promising sector.

Question 10: What are the arguments for and against FP8 moving towards funding research and development which addresses grand challenges?
Moving towards R&D funding of grand challenges is essential where the principal or near term applications lie in the public sector.  The discontinuity between research and user requirements described in Answer 7 above is a function of (a) insufficient user input and direction in the definition of projects and (b) the absence of any readily available mechanism to pull the fruits of upstream research through the development and validation process.  As with defence, demand risk in the public sector security market is generally too great to attract substantial private investment in technologies by companies.  The public sector therefore has to drive the RDI process.  The ‘pre-commercial procurement’ approach developed by the Commission in 2007 in the context of ICT potentially suggests useful tools for managing RDI in the Security sector and for preventing promising research failing to cross the valley of death. 

More generally, arguments for increasing R&D expenditure are that a more coherent and collaborative response is required to help the innovation process to bring products to market.
However, such a process need not be confined to the grand challenges only.  These challenges are so top level and insufficiently defined and prioritised so that the key areas where improvements can be made quickly and efficiently may get diluted due to inefficient portfolio management of the challenge. There can also be duplication of innovation between challenges.
While it is recognised that EU RTD funding plays a role in addressing societal challenges or other grand challenges, it must be clear that these challenges create substantial business opportunities, if companies are to be attracted to collaborative investment in R&D.

Question11: Which grand challenges (see above) are best tackled on an EU-wide rather than a national level? Within these areas which particular aspects would benefit from an interdisciplinary focus?

EU scale carries substantial benefits in public procurement, especially where public sector resources for investment are limited. Not only are investment costs shared, the potentially resulting scale should benefit final prices, while the opportunity of developing EU or international standards and interoperability among user groups provide a sound basis for building higher output efficiencies in the Member States.  Of course, certain capabilities and sensitive technologies will rightly remain national matters; and time to market may be a dissuasive factor in some areas of public procurement. 
The approach to FP8 will need to differentiate between technology areas.  For example, low-C, zero emission, alternative power sources and digital intelligence/computing will benefit from Grand challenges.
Other potential areas for grand challenges include Secure Energy and

Sustainable Integrated Transport System.

On the other hand, materials, components and manufacturing techniques will benefit from interdisciplinary focus.

Question 12: How should FP8 engage with countries outside the EU or associated to the Framework Programme in addressing global challenges?

We would not wish to be prescriptive, but there are potential problems with external engagement in some areas of cooperation in the Security theme.  Consideration should be given to permitting derogation from normal rules in the Security theme.  

An area where such engagement may be appropriate is where collaboration is required at the standards level – e.g. Air Transport Security

Question 13: Should FP8 still provide some thematic focus e.g. in areas such as space and transport?  Should any of the current themes be re-visited over the course of FP8 – and if so, how?
Thematic focus is important to harness expertise and to permit intelligent resource allocation.  As implied in Answer 7, the Security theme could benefit from further sub-division into capability objectives (e.g. critical infrastructure, border control) with a view also to focussing on procurement routes to develop products that can be brought to market.

Standards and certification is also a key requirement for the security theme. The security market in particular is fragmented and standards are required to aid economy of scale.

There still needs to be a thematic focus on transport as it provides a key economic benefit to the European Union and can support dual use technologies for civil and defence systems.
Question 14: What should be the role of key enabling technologies e.g. ICT and nanotechnology in FP8?

Ensure that critical enabling technologies are matured and that there is an exploitation path for them

Question 15: Services form a crucial part of the UK economy. Should research into services be addressed specifically in the Framework Programme, and if so, how?

There is a strong trend towards providing customers with a managed service rather than simply delivering hardware. Research is needed into technologies which support the efficient and effective provision of such services, e.g. health monitoring and mining of data collected in order to determine when maintenance is necessary.

Also research and development is necessary into establishing a ‘science’ to underpin the various aspects of delivering service e.g. culture, training, organisation.

Question 16: What are your views on how the Framework Programme allocation for collaborative research should be apportioned between themes; enabling technologies and underpinning areas of research e.g. social sciences and humanities?

No comment
Question 17: To what extent should ERC funding focus on supporting frontier research? Are there other areas in which ERC could add value? 

No comment

Question 18: Should ERC’s current emphasis on funding a single investigator continue into FP8?  
No Comment

Question 19: Are there any options that could better link ERC activities with private sector interests?

No comment
Question 20: What priority should researcher mobility and skills development have in FP8? What is the best way to address this? 

There needs to be further improvement in the links between researchers and industry.
Question 21: The capacities specific programme currently covers several policy initiatives relating to capacity-building. Which of these are of most value? Are there other areas which would merit funding?
No comment
Question 22: What should the relative priority be for the Joint Research Centre under FP8? On which activities should it focus?
No comment

Question 23: Please comment on the COST framework and its links with the Framework Programme
No comment

Question 24: Should FP8 directly support activities aimed at integrating the three sides of the knowledge triangle e.g. KICs?

No comment
Question 25: Which instruments (e.g. JTIs, article 185 initiatives) should be retained for FP8? Are any new instruments required?                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
JTIs should be retained but need to be improved, Something beyond demonstration projects is required, perhaps involving PPP.
Question 26: Please comment on the Risk Sharing Finance Facility. Should a scheme of this kind be included within FP8?

No comment
Question 27: What should the balance be between funding large-scale programmes e.g. the article 185 programmes above and smaller projects individually administered by the Commission?

This will be totally dependent on the individual thematic areas and should be looked at case by case

Question 28: What should be the role of public-private partnerships in FP8?

No comment
Question 29: What lessons from evaluations of previous framework programmes can help with the development of FP8?
In the Security theme, we do not find the 50:50 funding arrangement commercially attractive in a number of sectors.  As explained in Answer 10, public sector demand risk is often considered too great to support a case for 50% private investment.  Although the FP7 rules allow exceptionally for Security projects to be funded at 75%, this has so far only been implemented once.  Allied to removing or mitigating the discontinuities, 75% funding should be recognised as a standard rate where the market is primarily public sector.

It may also be necessary to consider in a pre-commercial procurement model whether research itself should be procured. The grant model is unsuited to many public sector-driven research activities; it is used because the Commission does not itself need to procure research.  FP8 could benefit from deeper consideration of how to overcome this conundrum. 
Question 30: What steps could be taken to ensure that knowledge gained from FP8 is disseminated and exploited – and remains easily accessible over time?
Knowledge that does not include the key intellectual property derived from the programmes can be disseminated via conferences and electronic portals. Industry will only have invested in the Framework Programmes if they can exploit results. A better mechanism for industry to be able to tap into university and research centre work would be beneficial.
Question 31: Would any proactive effort to alter the current balance of funding between universities, research organisations and businesses be appropriate or effective? If so, what might be involved?
It is unlikely that a general proactive effort would be beneficial as the balance will be different depending on the instrument. It also does not address areas where research participation may be high in a single country whilst industry participation there may be negligible.
Question 32: What could be done at EU level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
Bureaucracy and complexity is cited a barrier to industrial participation and engagement, partcularly but not exclusively by SMEs. 

Question 33:  What could the Commission do to reduce bureaucracy of FP8 over and above the current simplification proposals (including changes to the Financial Regulations and Implementing Rules)? 

The overall level of bureaucracy and reporting involved is excessive, requiring significant time, effort and cost from all participants.
The current system should be replaced by one that places greater trust in the participants, balanced with administrative control. Taking the labour hour rates as one example: Administrative burden can be reduced by the EC accepting certificate of average costing rates based on those agreed through national government (e.g. MoD) or other EU bodies (e.g. ESA).   
Question 34: Is there a role for a two-stage applications process analogous to that used by the Technology Strategy Board
?

Putting together a full Framework bid is costly, and the win probability is low especially for the small scale projects.  A two stage process should be considered provided this doesn’t add to the net level of effort required.
Question 35:  Should the programme move away from a cost/input-based funding model to one based more on results/outcomes/performance?

No, this will inhibit high risk research.
Question 36: Should the rules on intellectual property in FP7 be changed for FP8? 

No comment.
Question 37: Is the proportion of overheads funded by FP7 appropriate? Should this be adapted in FP8 to create more consistency with other sources of funding?

No comment
Question 38: Within the current UK public expenditure constraints
, could the UK do more on a cost-neutral basis to encourage participation in FP generally? 

No comment

Question 39: How effective are the current UK support services? 

Effective within BIS, for National Contact Points. NCPs outside BIS are not so effective.
Question 40: What could be done at UK level to encourage more businesses – especially SMEs - to apply?
Better support from the NCPs and feedback.
Create a register of high tech SMEs.
Question 41: Are there any lessons from other countries that could help raise UK participation?

No comment
Question 42: Please add additional comments here in relation to UK interests in the Framework Programme.
Mechanisms to support UK industry in securing a role and in participating within the FP must be made more accessible to all (SMEs and large organisations alike).
It would be valuable to be able to get FP8 to support for longer range R&D using smaller consortium size and more flexibility on partnering
Do you have any other comments that might aid the consultation process as a whole?
No comment
Please use this space for any general comments that you may have, comments on the layout of this consultation would also be welcomed.

Thank you for your views on this consultation. 

Thank you for taking the time to let us have your views. We do not intend to acknowledge receipt of individual responses unless you tick the box below. 

Please acknowledge this reply x FORMCHECKBOX 

At BIS we carry out our research on many different topics and consultations. As your views are valuable to us, would it be okay if we were to contact you again from time to time either for research or to send through consultation documents? 

X FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes    

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 No


































































































































� FP7 participants can in principle be based anywhere. There are different categories of country which may have varying eligibility for different specific and work programmes: the EU-27; associated countries– with science and technology cooperation agreements that involve contributing to the framework programme budget; EU accession candidate countries; and third countries whose participation is justified in terms of the enhanced contribution to the objectives of FP7.





� For details of Technology Strategy Board processes see � HYPERLINK "http://www.innovateuk.org" ��www.innovateuk.org� 


� See � HYPERLINK "http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm" ��http://www.hm-treasury.gov.uk/spend_index.htm� 





